
* Denotes items that have supporting documentation provided

AGENDA OF THE PLANNING 
COMMISSION 

CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE 
WASHINGTON COUNTY, MINNESOTA 

August 31, 2020 
7:00 P.M. 

CALL TO ORDER 

In light of the Governor’s Executive Order regarding social-distancing and restrictions on 
gatherings, the Planning Commission of The City of Birchwood Village is conducting its 
meetings using interactive web-based technology. Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 
13D. 021 Subdivision 1(1) the City of Birchwood is declaring that, “an in-person meeting or a 
meeting conducted under section 13D.02 is not practical or prudent because of a health 
pandemic...” 

The meeting will be conducted using the Zoom meeting platform, which allows for video-
conferencing or teleconferencing, and the details of that are directly below for participating. 
If you plan to attend it is suggested that you familiarize yourself with the technology in 
advance. If you plan to participate than you must either: 
1. send your name, topic you plan to speak on, and the phone number you will be calling

from to City Hall by noon the day before the meeting; or
2. join the meeting no later than 6:45pm to coordinate with the Moderator.

The Moderator of the meeting shall be City Administrator Tobin Lay and all participants, 
except Planning Commissioners, shall have their microphones muted unless recognized by 
the Commission Chair, whose microphone will remain active for the entire meeting. Public 
Hearings shall be honored using this technology. 

The Birchwood Village Planning Commission is inviting you to its August 31 Zoom meeting. 

Time: Aug 31, 2020 7:00 PM Central Time (US and Canada) 

Join Zoom Meeting: 
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83032249037?pwd=Wnp6dWRSV1J1akxLVmd0RTN0SmZjdz09 

Meeting ID: 830 3224 9037 
Passcode: 384079 
Phone: +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 



* Denotes items that have supporting documentation provided

APPROVE AGENDA 

REGULAR AGENDA 

A. Review Variance Case No. 20-03-VB for 701 Hall Avenue*  (pp. 3-23 & 51-54)
1. Public Hearing
2. Discuss & Recommendation to City Council

B. Review Variance Case No. 20-05-VB for 221 Wildwood Avenue*  (pp. 25-49 & 55-58)
1. Public Hearing
2. Discuss & Recommendation to City Council

ADJOURN 

CASE NO. 20-03-VB 701 HALL AVE 
Application ------------------------------------------  pp. 5-17 
Staff Memo ----------------------------------------   pp. 19-22 
City Codes -------------------------------------------  p. 23 
Variance Findings Form (blank) ----------------  pp. 51-54 

CASE NO. 20-05-VB 221 WILDWOOD AVE 
Application ------------------------------------------  pp. 27-42 
Staff Memo -----------------------------------------  pp. 43-46 
City Codes -------------------------------------------  pp. 47-49 
Variance Findings Form (blank) ----------------  pp. 55-58 



VARIANCE CASE 
NO. 20-03-VB

701 HALL AVENUE
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CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE 
MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Birchwood Village Planning Commission 

FROM: Thatcher Engineering, Inc. 

DATE:  August 14, 2020 

APPLICANT: Ernest (Bud) and Ruth Jensen, 701 Hall Avenue, Birchwood Village, MN 

LOCATION:   701 Hall Avenue  

REQUEST 

Variance request #1: The Applicant is requesting a variance from City Code 302.020 Section 2. 
1. The applicant requests a variance from the requirement that states a fence must be

setback as follows:
a. 20 feet from a lot line or land boundary.
b. 50 feet from the ordinary high water level of Hall’s Marsh.

Variance request #2: The Applicant is requesting a variance from City Code 302.070 Section 4. 
1. The applicant requests a variance from the requirement that states: “No fence shall

exceed six feet six inches (78”) in height above grade at any point. Posts shall not
exceed 12 inches above the adjacent fence.

The request is because the applicant installed a deer barrier (deer fence) and did not know a 
permit from the City of Birchwood Village is required. 

SITE CHARACTERISTICS 

The subject lot is 29,453 square feet in size according to the Washington County web site. The 
lot is approximately 200 feet deep and 162 feet wide and contains a single-family residence with 
an attached garage for three cars. Hall’s Marsh ordinary high water level location is shown on 
Attachment B of the application. Jay Street is at an angle to, rather than parallel with, the west 
lot line and ends up farther away from that lot line than most streets are from their adjoining lots 
(see Attachment B for the location of Jay Street). 

PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY 

1) Over the past 30 years the deer population has greatly increased and the empty lot is
home to a new family of deer every year.

2) Much of the back yard is actually underwater (Hall’s Marsh).
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3) The Code 50 foot setback from the ordinary high water level effectively prohibits any
fence in the back yard because the house is at that setback.

4) The west side yard, which adjoins Jay Street, includes a City drainage easement
through which the City of Birchwood sends runoff from its streets into Hall's Marsh. We
have landscaped the easement to reduce sedimentation runoff into the Marsh. Keeping
deer away from the vegetation is essential to protecting Hall's Marsh. This requires
putting the deer barrier within the 20' setback limit in the Code.

STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES 

Minnesota State Statute 462.357 allows for a variance to be permitted only when:  
(1) The proposed use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the City’s

zoning ordinance;
(2) The variance is consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan; and,
(3) The applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning

ordinance.

Statutory criteria used to establish a practical difficulty include: 
(1) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted

by the zoning ordinance;
(2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created

by the landowner; and
(3) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.

CTY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES 

Sec 304.040 of the City Code states:  

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however, 
no variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City.  
Conditions and safeguards may be imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall 
not be granted unless the following criteria are met: 

SUBD. 1. 
A. Variances shall only be permitted

i. when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and
ii. when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan.

B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are
practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

SUBD. 2.  "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, 
means that  
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i. Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved.

ii. The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the
applicant's action or design solution.  The applicant shall have the burden of proof
for showing that no other reasonable design solution exists.

iii. The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from
the property.

iv. Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the
surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the
residents of the City.

v. No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who
do not object outnumber those who do.

vi. Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the
property exists under terms of the Zoning Code.

ANALYSIS 

The lot has challenges because of the drainage easement and location of Hall’s Marsh on it. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL 

Variance request #1:  

1. The lot has challenges because of the drainage easement and location of Hall’s Marsh.
2. This project would preserve the essential character of the locality.

Variance request #2: 

1. The lot has challenges because of the drainage easement and location of Hall’s Marsh.
2. This project would preserve the essential character of the locality.

RESAONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE DENIAL 

Variance request #1 and #2: 

1. A primary goal of the City of Birchwood Village’s Zoning Ordinance is “to ensure that a
non-conforming use is not intensified and that, over time, the non-conforming use will,
where possible, be brought into conformity with the Zoning Code.” The following could
be argued:

a. That they are not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance.

b. That the variances are not consistent with the comprehensive plan.
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c. That the applicant for the variance has not established that there are practical
difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.

CONDITIONS 

If approved, a requested variance may be approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.

2. Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not
been completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to
petition for extension by the City Council.

3. Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.
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302.020.  STRUCTURE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS 

2. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE 

Lot line or Driveways & All Other 
Land Boundary Fences Walkways Structures 

Municipal Street 
Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 40 ft. 

County Road 
Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 50 ft. 

Ordinary High Water 
Level of Lost Lake 75 ft. 75 ft. 75 ft. 

Ordinary High Water 
Level of White Bear 
Lake, Hall's Marsh, 
and other wetlands 50 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 

All Other Lot Lines 0 ft. 1 ft. 10 ft. 

The ordinary high water levels of three water bodies have been established to be the 
following: 

ORDINARY HIGH WATER LEVELS (Feet Above Mean Sea Level) 

DNR ID #82-167 White Bear Lake 924.7 (NGVD, 1929) 
DNR ID #82-134 Lost Lake 925.6 (NGVD, 1929) 
DNR ID #82-480W Hall's Marsh  924.7 (NGVD, 1929) 

302.070  CITY FENCE ORDINANCE. 

4. Height.  No fence shall exceed six feet six inches (78”) in height above grade at any
point. Posts shall not exceed 12 inches above the adjacent fence.
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VARIANCE CASE 
NO. 20-05-VB

221 WILDWOOD AVENUE
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City of Birchwood Village
Calcuation of Maximum Height of a Structure
221 Wildwood Avenue
Detached Garage
8/20/2020

Given: 1. Site Plan 1 dated 8/13/20
           2. Detached Garage Plan dated 8/7/20

Find:  Does he Proposed Structure's Height meet the City Code Height Requirement?

Solution:  

1 Step 1: Determine the Average Elevation of the Grade Plane Using Method A

Description Ground Elevation Ground Elevation Average Ground 
Elevation

Distance between 
Ground Elevations 

(feet)

Average Ground Elevation Times 
Distance between Ground 

Elevations

Wall 1: North Side of Garage 942.50 942.50 942.50 30.00 28,275.00
Wall 2: East Side of Garage 942.50 943.50 943.00 24.00 22,632.00
Wall 3: South Side of Garage - East Section of Wall 943.50 943.90 943.70 15.00 14,155.50
Wall 3: South Side of Garage - West Section of Wall 943.90 943.50 943.70 15.00 14,155.50
Wall 4: West Side of Garage - South Section of Wall 943.50 942.80 943.15 4.00 3,772.60
Wall 4: West Side of Garage - Middle Section of Wall - Driveway 942.80 942.80 942.80 16.00 15,084.80
Wall 4: West Side of Garage - North Section of Wall 942.80 942.50 942.65 4.00 3,770.60

Total 108.00 101,846.00
Average Elevation of the Grade Plane (101,846.00 divided by 108.00 feet) 943.02

2 Step 2: Determine the Elevation of the Highest Point of the Structure
     A. The proposed garage floor elevation = 942.80
     B. The proposed structure height = 18.00 feet
     C. The Elevation of the Highest Point of the Structure (942.80 plus 18.00 feet) = 960.80

3 Step 3: Determine the Proposed Structure Height
     A. Step 2 (Elevation of the highest point of the structure) = 960.80
     B. Step 1 (Average elevation of the grade plane) = 943.02
     C. Proposed Structure Height = 17.78 feet

4 Step 4: Determine the City Code Requirement
     A.  The Maximum Height of a Detached Garage = 18 feet

5 Step 5: Conclusion
     A. The proposed garage height meets the City Code height requirement

T:\Projects\Birchwood Village\Address Files\221 Wildwood Avenue\[2020-8-20 Birchwood Village - Calculation of Maximum Height of a Structure - 221 Wildwood Avenue Detached Garage.xlsx]Sheet1
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CITY OF BIRCHWOOD VILLAGE 
MEMORANDUM 

TO:  Birchwood Village Planning Commission 

FROM: Thatcher Engineering, Inc. 

DATE:  August 25, 2020 

APPLICANT: Janet and Rick Cristan, 12210 Heather Avenue N., Hugo, MN 55038 

LOCATION:   221 Wildwood Avenue, Birchwood Village, MN 

REQUEST 

Variance request #1: The Applicant is requesting a variance from City Code 302.020 Section 2. 
1. The applicant requests a variance from the requirement that states “All Other Structures”

must be setback 10 feet from “All Other Lot Lines.”

The purpose of this request is to seek approval to remove a non-conforming existing garage 
and apartment above the garage and replace it with a new garage (no apartment above the 
garage) in approximately the same location. Doing so will bring the structure more into 
compliance with City Codes by reducing the structure’s height to meet Section 302.045 
requirements; eliminate the second-story dwelling above the existing garage to comply with 
Sections 302.010 & 302.040.1; and push the structure further away from the road and beyond 
the minimum setback allowed (Section 302.020.4.a) for prevailing setbacks from a municipal 
street. 

Additionally, the applicant is proposing to bring the property into conformity with Section 
302.050 by reducing the total impervious surface of the lot from 30% to 25%. The applicant 
plans to do this as part of a regular building permit that will remove and rebuild the primary 
dwelling on this lot. 

Further, the applicant is seeking approval for a 20 foot prevailing municipal street setback as 
provided in Sec. 302.020.4.a. The setback of the garage at 217 Wildwood Avenue, located 
immediately northwest of the site, is 14.8 ft. from the street. There is no garage abutting the 
street on the property southeast of the site.   
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SITE CHARACTERISTICS 
 
The subject lot is 21,995 square feet in size according to the Certificate of Survey prepared by 
E.G. Rud & Sons, Inc, Professional Land Surveyors (attached). The lot is approximately 307.5 
feet deep and 67.51 feet wide at Wildwood Avenue and contains a single-family residence. 
  
PRACTICAL DIFFICULTY 
 

1) The lot width at Wildwood Avenue is 67.51 feet and is less than the current required 
minimum lot width which is 80 feet (City Code 302.010).  

2) See application for additional information. 
 
STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES 
 
Minnesota State Statute 462.357 allows for a variance to be permitted only when:   

(1) The proposed use is in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the City’s 
zoning ordinance;  

(2) The variance is consistent with the City’s comprehensive plan; and,  
(3) The applicant establishes that there are practical difficulties in complying with the zoning 

ordinance. 
 

Statutory criteria used to establish a practical difficulty include: 
(1) The property owner proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 

by the zoning ordinance; 
(2) The plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 

by the landowner; and 
(3) The variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality.   

 
CTY CODE REQUIREMENTS FOR PERMITTING VARIANCES 
 
Sec 304.040 of the City Code states:  
 

Variances to the strict application of the provisions of the Code may be granted, however, 
no variance may be granted that would allow any use that is prohibited within the City.  
Conditions and safeguards may be imposed on the variances so granted. A variance shall 
not be granted unless the following criteria are met: 

 
SUBD. 1. 

A. Variances shall only be permitted  
i. when they are in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the ordinance and  

ii. when the variances are consistent with the comprehensive plan. 
B. Variances may be granted when the applicant for the variance establishes that there are 
practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.  
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SUBD. 2.  "Practical difficulties," as used in connection with the granting of a variance, 
means that  

i. Special conditions or circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure,
or building involved.

ii. The condition which result in the need for the variance were not created by the
applicant's action or design solution.  The applicant shall have the burden of proof
for showing that no other reasonable design solution exists.

iii. The granting of a variance will result in no increase in the amount of water draining from
the property.

iv. Granting the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent
property, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the
surrounding area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the
residents of the City.

v. No variance shall be granted simply because there are no objections or because those who
do not object outnumber those who do.

vi. Financial gain or loss by the applicant shall not be considered if reasonable use for the
property exists under terms of the Zoning Code.

ANALYSIS 

The lot has challenges because of the existing lot width. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE APPROVAL 

Variance request #1:  

1. The lot has challenges because of the existing lot width.
2. This project would preserve the essential character of the locality.

RESAONS FOR RECOMMENDING VARIANCE DENIAL 

Variance request #1: 

1. A primary goal of the City of Birchwood Village’s Zoning Ordinance is “to ensure that a
non-conforming use is not intensified and that, over time, the non-conforming use will,
where possible, be brought into conformity with the Zoning Code.” The following could
be argued:

a. That they are not in harmony with the general purposes and intent of the
ordinance.

b. That the variances are not consistent with the comprehensive plan.
c. That the applicant for the variance has not established that there are practical

difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance.
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CONDITIONS 

If approved, a requested variance may be approved subject to the following conditions: 

1. All application materials, maps, drawings and descriptive information submitted with this
application shall become part of the building permit.

2. Per City Code 304.090, the variance shall become null and void if the project has not
been completed or utilized within one year after the date it was granted, subject to
petition for extension by the City Council.

3. Land alteration my not cause adverse impact upon abutting property.
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302.010.  LOT REQUIREMENTS.  All lots created after the date of enactment of this 
ordinance must conform to the following dimensions, utilizing only that land above the ordinary 
high water level of any lake, pond, or wetland. 

1. Minimum lot size per dwelling unit:

Lots abutting lake or wetland: 15,000 sq. ft. 

All other lots  12,000 sq. ft. 

2. Minimum lot width at front building line and at the ordinary high water level of any
lake or wetland:

Lots containing two dwelling units: 135 ft. 

All other lots:   80 ft. 

302.020.  STRUCTURE LOCATION REQUIREMENTS 

2. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS:

TYPE OF STRUCTURE 

Lot line or Driveways & All Other 
Land Boundary Fences Walkways Structures 

Municipal Street 
Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 40 ft. 

County Road 
Front, Back, and Side 20 ft. 0 50 ft. 

Ordinary High Water 
Level of Lost Lake 75 ft. 75 ft. 75 ft. 

Ordinary High Water 
Level of White Bear 
Lake, Hall's Marsh, 
and other wetlands 50 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 

All Other Lot Lines 0 ft. 1 ft. 10 ft. 

4. SETBACK REQUIREMENTS EXCEPTIONS.
a. Street and Highway Setbacks:  If structures on adjacent lots, existing as on
January 1, 1975, have lesser street or highway setbacks from those required, the
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minimum setback of a new structure may conform to the prevailing setback in the 
immediate vicinity.  The City Council shall, upon recommendation of the 
Planning Commission, determine the necessary minimum front yard setback in 
such areas. 

302.040.  STRUCTURE REQUIREMENTS. 

1. Each dwelling unit must have a floor area of at least 900 square feet.

302.045  STRUCTURAL HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS 

1. STRUCTURAL HEIGHT LIMITATION:  The maximum height of a structure as
calculated by Method A or Method B (see below) is as follows:

Structure type Structure Height Limitation 
Principal Structure/attached garage 30 feet 
Detached garage 18 feet 
Detached storage shed 12 feet 

302.050  IMPERVIOUS SURFACES.  

1. Limitation.  Impervious surface coverage of lots shall not exceed twenty-five (25)
percent of the lot area unless the applicant satisfies the following conditions to obtain
a variance:

a. The applicant shall submit a stormwater management plan for the site that analyzes
the proposed development including the area(s) of impervious surfaces, direction
of runoff, proposed best management practices to manage runoff, and stormwater
retention that the best management practices will achieve.

b. The stormwater management plan shall include structures and/or best management
practices for the mitigation of stormwater impacts on receiving waters in
compliance with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, or as approved by the
City Engineer, so that the site design includes stormwater management practices
that control the stormwater runoff volumes, and the post-construction runoff
volume shall be retained on site for 1.1 inches of runoff from impervious surfaces.

c. The applicant shall utilize the most recent version of the Minnesota MIDS
(Minimum Impact Design Standards) Calculator (available on the Minnesota
Pollution Control Agency’s website), the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency’s
National Stormwater Calculator, or another similar stormwater design calculator
approved by the city to complete the plan and show that the proposed stormwater
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management practices meet the required infiltration standard.  The applicant shall 
submit the calculator results to the City with the stormwater management plan. 

 
d. The applicant shall provide documentation that the proposed stormwater 

management methods meet the required standard, will be designed and installed 
consistent with the City’s Surface Water Management Plan, NPDES stormwater 
standards, and the Minnesota Pollution Control Agency’s Minnesota Stormwater 
Manual. 

 
e. No pervious pavement system is permitted in the Shore Impact Zone.  (The Shore 

Impact Zone is the land located between the ordinary high water level of a public 
water and a line parallel to it at a setback of 50 percent of the required structure 
setback.  The required structure setback from the OHWL in the City of Birchwood 
Village is 50 feet, and the Shore Impact Zone is 25 feet.) 

 
f. Site design shall comply with the City’s zoning code 302.055, and shall minimize 

changes in ground cover, loss of natural vegetation, and grade change as much as 
possible.   

 
g. The base of installed infiltration structures or practices must be a minimum of three 

(3) feet above the established ground water table or the Ordinary High Water Level 
of White Bear Lake, whichever is higher. 

 
h. The stormwater management practices shall be designed in accord with the 

Minnesota Stormwater Manual, American Concrete Pavement Association design 
criteria, Center for Watershed Protection, Stormwater BMP Design Supplement for 
Cold Climates, or other design guidance provided by the City.   

 
i. The stormwater management plan shall include the applicant’s description of how 

the practices shall be maintained to function as designed for the long-term.  The 
City may inspect the installation of the stormwater management system at the site. 

 
j. The applicant shall include the maintenance plan and a maintenance schedule for 

the approved stormwater management practices with the required permit 
application. 

 
k. The variance shall not be valid unless the applicant properly records the variance 

at the property records at Washington County and a copy of the recording is 
properly returned to the City for verification.  
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#4: Were the special conditions or circumstances created by the applicant's action or design 
solution?

The conditions that resulted in the need for the variance were/were not created by the applicant because:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________ (if there are special conditions or 

circumstances, describe whether they were created by some action of the applicant/property owner). 

#5: Will granting a variance result in any increase in the amount of water draining from the 
property? 

Granting the variance will/will not increase the amount of water that drains from the property because:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________ (if granting the variance will 
increase the amount of water that drains from the property, explain how and how much it will increase). 

#6: Will granting the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any 
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City? 

Granting the variance will/will not impair light and air to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property 

values in the area, or impair the public health, safety, or welfare of Birchwood residents  because:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________  (if granting the variance could 
be detrimental to neighbors or other Birchwood residents, explain how).
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conditions continued 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________. 
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#4: Were the special conditions or circumstances created by the applicant's action or design 
solution?

The conditions that resulted in the need for the variance were/were not created by the applicant because:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________ (if there are special conditions or 

circumstances, describe whether they were created by some action of the applicant/property owner). 

#5: Will granting a variance result in any increase in the amount of water draining from the 
property? 

Granting the variance will/will not increase the amount of water that drains from the property because:  

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________ (if granting the variance will 
increase the amount of water that drains from the property, explain how and how much it will increase). 

#6: Will granting the variance impair an adequate supply of light and air to adjacent property, or 
unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding area, or in any 
other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the residents of the City? 

Granting the variance will/will not impair light and air to adjacent property, or diminish or impair property 

values in the area, or impair the public health, safety, or welfare of Birchwood residents  because:   

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
_________________________________________________________________  (if granting the variance could 
be detrimental to neighbors or other Birchwood residents, explain how).
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conditions continued 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________. 
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